

Nos. 22-6476 & 22A603

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

ROBERT ALAN FRATTA,
Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF TEXAS,
Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
Texas Court of Criminal Appeals

**RESPONDENT'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO PETITION FOR A
WRIT OF CERTIORARI AND APPLICATION FOR A STAY OF
EXECUTION**

BRENT WEBSTER
First Assistant Attorney General

EDWARD L. MARSHALL
Chief, Criminal Appeals Division

JOSH RENO
Deputy Attorney General
for Criminal Justice

ELLEN STEWART-KLEIN
Assistant Attorney General
Criminal Appeals Division

P.O. Box 12548, Capitol Station
Austin, Texas 78711-2548
Tel: (512) 936-1400
Fax: (512) 320-8132

Email: ellen.stewart-klein@oag.texas.gov

Counsel for the State

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
BRIEF IN OPPOSITION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
I. Facts of the Crime	1
II. Course of State and Federal Proceedings	5
REASONS FOR DENYING CERTIORARI REVIEW	8
ARGUMENT	9
I. Certiorari Review Is Foreclosed by an Independent and Adequate State Procedural Bar	9
II. Fratta’s Claim Is Not Only Defaulted and Foreclosed From Review but Lacks Merit	17
III. Fratta Is Not Entitled To a Stay of Execution	21
CONCLUSION.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Balentine v. Thaler</i> , 626 F.3d 842 (5th Cir. 2010)	10
<i>Banks v. Dretke</i> , 540 U.S. 668 (2004)	14, 15, 16
<i>Barrientes v. Johnson</i> , 221 F.3d 741 (5th Cir. 2000)	10
<i>Beard v. Kindler</i> , 558 U.S. 53, 60-61 (U.S. 2009).....	11
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963)	Passim
<i>Busby v. Dretke</i> , 359 F.3d 708 (5th Cir. 2004).....	10
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722 (1991).....	13
<i>Emery v. Johnson</i> , 139 F.3d 191 (5th Cir. 1997).....	10
<i>Fuller v. Johnson</i> , 158 F.3d 903 (5th Cir. 1998)	10
<i>Gomez v. U.S. Dist. Court for N. Dist. of Cal.</i> , 503 U.S. 653 (1992).....	22
<i>Harris v. Reed</i> , 489 U.S. 255 (1989).....	12
<i>Hill v. McDonough</i> , 547 U.S. 573 (2006)	21
<i>Johnson v. Scott</i> , 68 F.3d 106 (5th Cir. 1995)	20
<i>Matchett v. Dretke</i> , 380 F.3d 844 (5th Cir. 2004).....	10
<i>Michigan v. Long</i> , 463 U.S. 1032 (1983).....	10, 12
<i>Moore v. Texas</i> , 535 U.S. 1044 (2002)	10
<i>Nelson v. Campbell</i> , 541 U.S. 637 (2004).....	21
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009).....	21
<i>Rocha v. Thaler</i> , 626 F.3d 815 (5th Cir. 2010)	14

<i>Sochor v. Florida</i> , 504 U.S. 527 (1992)	10
<i>Strickler v. Greene</i> , 527 U.S. 263 (1999)	12, 14
<i>United States v. Runyan</i> , 290 F3d 223 (5th Cir. 2002)	19
<i>Walker v. Martin</i> , 562 U.S. 307 (2011)	11
<i>Ylst v. Nunnemaker</i> , 501 U.S. 797 (1991)	12
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 2244(b)	8, 16
Other Authorities	
Sup. Ct. R. 10	8
Rule 60(b)	8, 19
Tex. Code Crim. Proc. art. 11.071, § 5(a)	<i>passim</i>
